

CS 563/21
DINESH KUMAR
Vs.
VIDYAWATI AND OTHERS

17.07.2025

Present : Mr. R.K. Thakur, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Mr. Omkar Singh, Ld. Counsel for both defendants.

The matter is fixed for DE.

However, neither affidavits of evidence of defendant's witnesses have been filed till date nor copy of the same supplied to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

As per record, the matter is at the stage of DE since 15.10.2024 and since then no steps have been taken by the defendants to lead DE.

In the interest of justice, one last and final opportunity is granted to both the defendants to lead DE subject to cost of Rs.3,000/- to be paid to the plaintiff on or before next date of hearing with further directions to supply copy of affidavits of evidence of defendant's witnesses to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff within four weeks from today.

At request, put up for DE on 12.11.2025.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/17.07.2025